

No. 16-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMAICA P. SZELIGA
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
975 F STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
202-828-5364

BARBARA A. JONES
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
601 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
323-215-6124
bjones@aarp.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Congress Passed the AIA to Address a Growing Concern That Patent Litigation Was Negatively Affecting the Climate for Investment and Innovation..... | 4 |
| II. Prolonged Patent Litigation Can Inhibit Medical Research | 6 |
| III. Invalid Patents Foreclose Competition and Increase Consumer Costs | 8 |
| IV. The IPR Process Provides Distinct Advantages Over Litigating Invalid Patents | 9 |
| A. The IPR Process Complements the Hatch-Waxman Act’s Statutory Scheme..... | 9 |
| B. Generic Companies Use the IPR Process to Cancel Invalid Patents | 11 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | Biosimilar Companies Use the IPR Process to Cancel Invalid Patents | 14 |
| D. | Medical Device Companies Use the IPR Process to Cancel Invalid Patents..... | 18 |
| | CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Akorn, Inc. v Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. IPR2015-01205 (Nov. 22, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Avid RadioPharmaceuticals</i> , No. 2:10-cv- 06908-TJS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40013 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2015)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. CoMentis, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-01366-F, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197821 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 17, 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00482-EDL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196376 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Alzheimer’s Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-01026-CAS (E.D. Mo. dismissed Nov. 12, 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Anacor Pharms., Inc. v. Matal</i> , App. No. 17-1947 (Fed. Cir. appeal docketed, Apr. 25, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>BMC Medical Co. LTD. v. ResMed Limited</i> , Nos. IPR2014-01196 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 19, 2016)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Cardiacom, LLC v. Robert Bosch Healthcare Systems, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2013-00431 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 15, 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chums, Inc. v. Cablz, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2014-01240 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 8, 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Coal. For Affordable Drugs II LLC v. NPS Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. IPR2015-00990 (Oct. 21, 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Coal. For Affordable Drugs X LLC v. Anacor Pharms., Inc.</i> , Nos. IPR2015-01776; IPR2015-01780; IPR2015-1785 (Feb. 23, 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Covidien LP v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2013-00209 (P.T.A.B. Jun. 9, 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Edward Katzinger Co. v. Chicago Metallic Mfg. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 394 (1947)..... | 8 |
| <i>Elan Pharmaceuticals v. Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research</i> , 346 F.3d 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... | 2, 8, 10 |
| <i>Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC v. Bass</i> , App. No. 17-2402 (Fed. Cir. appeal docketed, Aug 8, 2017)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re NPS Pharms., Inc.</i> , App. No. 17-1392 (Fed. Cir. appeal docketed, Dec. 21, 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Novadaq Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2015-01847 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 8, 2017) | 19 |
| <i>J. Kyle Bass et al. v. Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC</i> , No. IPR2016-00254 (June 7, 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)..... | 8 |
| <i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. L. Perrigo Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Norred</i> , Nos. IPR2014-00110 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 23, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mercoïd Corp. v. Mid-continent Investment Co.</i> 320 U.S. 661 (1944)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mylan Pharms, Inc. v. Yeda Research & Development</i> <i>Co.</i> , Nos. IPR2015-00830 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 1, 2016), IPR2015-00643 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 24, 2016), IPR2015-00644 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 24, 2016) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Norred v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 994 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Novartis AG v. Noven Pharms, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Pope Mfg. Co. v. Gormully</i> , 144 U.S. 224 (1892)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. ___ (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , App. No. 17-1511 (Fed. Cir. appeal docketed, Jan. 24, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Tissue Transplant Technology, Ltd. v. MiMedx Group</i> , No. IPR2015-00420 (P.T.A.B. July 7, 2016). | 18 |
| <i>Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc. v. Four Mile Bay, LLC</i> , IPR2016-00012 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 10, 2017). | 19 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|---|----|
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii)-(iv) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j) | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)..... | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(I)..... | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii)-(v). | 11 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 102. | 3 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 103. | 3 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 156..... | 11 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 35 U.S.C. § 285..... | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)..... | 10 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 311(b). | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)..... | 11 |

Public Laws and Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act (BPCIA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2009)..... | 15 |
| Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration (Hatch-Waxman) Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)..... | 10 |
| Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)..... | 2 |

Legislative History

| | |
|---|------|
| 157 Cong. Rec. S1034,1036-37 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2011) (statement of Sen. Klobuchar)..... | 5 |
| 157 Cong. Rec. S1323, 1326 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2011) (statement of Sen. Sessions)..... | 3, 5 |
| 157 Cong. Rec. S5370, 5374 (daily ed. Sep. 7, 2011)..... | 5 |
| 157 Cong. Rec. S7413-14 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2011) (statement of Sen. Kyl). | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-112, pt. 1, at 39-40, 48 (2011)..... | 4 |

Other Authorities

- CDC, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stats., *Number of Deaths for Leading Causes of Death*,
<https://goo.gl/jkVxKE>.....20
- Jillian Dabney, *Shire's Acquisition Gives It Natpara and Gattex*, Market Realist (Apr. 7, 2015).....14
- Fed. Trade Comm., *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* 28 (Oct. 2003),
<http://1.usa.gov/1d7fQwQ>..... 6
- GoodRx, <https://www.goodrx.com>.12, 13, 14
- Erica Check Hayden, *Patent Dispute Threatens US Alzheimer's Research*, 472 Nature 20 (2011). 6, 7
- Ben Hirschler & Michael Shields, *Novartis launches first U.S. 'biosimilar' drug at 15 percent discount*, Reuters (Sept. 3, 2015)15
- Int'l Trade Admin., *Medical Technology Spotlight*,
[https:// www.selectusa.gov/medical-technology-industry-united-states](https://www.selectusa.gov/medical-technology-industry-united-states).....18
- Harriet Komisar, *The Effects of Rising Health Care Costs on Middle-Class Economic Security*, Middle Class Security Project, An Initiative of the AARP Public Policy Institute (Jan. 2013) 9

| | |
|--|------|
| Steven Kozlowski, et al., <i>Developing the Nation's Biosimilar Program</i> , 365 New Eng. J. Med. 385 (Aug. 4, 2011)..... | 14 |
| Shayna B. Kravetz & Rosemary Frei, <i>Patent Reform Proposals Raise the Stakes for Researchers, Manufacturers of Biologics</i> , 1(2) Am. Health & Drug Benefits 13 (Mar. 2008)..... | 16 |
| Hilal Maradit Kremers, et al., <i>Prevalence of Total Hip and Knee Replacement in the United States</i> , 97(17) J. Bone Joint Surg. Am. 1386 (Sept. 2015)..... | 19 |
| Megan M. La Belle, <i>Standing to Sue in the Myriad Genetics Case</i> , 2 Calif. L. Rev. Circuit 68 (2011)..... | 8, 9 |
| Brianna Lennon, <i>Antitrust Implications of Technology Patents</i> , 1 ABA Young Lawyer Div. Antitrust Law Comm. Newsl. 8 (2012), http://bit.ly/1fej47A | 8 |
| Letter from James C. Greenwood, Pres. & CEO of BIO & John C. Castellani, Pres. & CEO of PhRMA to Members of House & Senate Judiciary Comm. (July 15, 2015)..... | 11 |
| Doug Lichtman & Mark Lemley, <i>Rethinking Patent Law's Presumption of Validity</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 45 (2007)..... | 6 |
| Robert Love, <i>Why our Drugs Cost So Much</i> , AARP Bulletin (May 2017)..... | 2 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Joe Matal, <i>A Guide to the Legislative History of the America Invents Act: Part II of II</i> , 21 Fed. Circuit B.J. 539 (2012). | 3 |
| Francis Megerlin, et al., <i>Biosimilars and the European Experience: Implications for the United States</i> , 32 Health Aff. 1803 (Oct. 2013). | 14, 15 |
| Shruti Mehta, <i>Copaxone Litigation in the US: Generics soon to be launched?</i> IMS Health (Mar. 2017)..... | 12, 13 |
| John Molenda & Richard Praseuth, <i>Current Trends In Biologics-Related Inter Partes Reviews</i> , Law360 (July 20, 2017) | 17 |
| Matthew R. Reynolds, et al., <i>Cost-Effectiveness of Transcatheter Aortic Valve Replacement With a Self-Expanding Prosthesis Versus Surgical Aortic Valve Replacement</i> , 67(1) J. of Am. Coll. of Cardiology 29 (Jan. 2016)..... | 20 |
| Eric Sagonowsky, <i>Targeting a \$5B brand, Samsung and Merck launch Remicade biosim at 35% discount</i> , FiercePharma (July 24, 2017) | 16 |
| Stephen W. Shondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, <i>AARP: Rx Price Watch Brand Name Prescription Drug Prices Increase by Double-Digit Percentage for Fourth Straight Year</i> (Dec. 2016)..... | 2 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Michael T. Siekman & Oona M. Johnstone, <i>Impact of Post-Grant Proceedings on Biologics and Biosimilars</i> , BioProcess Int'l (Jan. 19, 2017) | 16 |
| Lars G. Svensson, <i>Aortic valve replacement: Options, Improvements, and Costs</i> , 80(4) Cleveland Clinic J. of Medicine (Apr. 2013)..... | 18, 20 |
| John R. Thomas, <i>The Responsibility of the Rulemaker: Comparative Approaches to Patent Administration Reform</i> , 17 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 727 (2002)..... | 8 |
| USPTO Perf. and Accountability Rep. FY 2016 | 5 |
| United States Food and Drug Administration, <i>Orange Book : Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> , "Patent and Exclusivity for: N020622," | 12 |
